
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Docket No. 21-8976

APRIL NARDINI, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Lincoln,

Petitioner,

v.

JESS MARIANO, ELIZABETH MARIANO, and THOMAS MARIANO,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 3113
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Factual History.....	2
Gender Dysphoria	3
Legislative History.....	4
Procedural History	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
I. The “Serious Question” Standard is still viable after <i>Winter v. Natural Resource Defense Council</i> . 6	
II. Respondent’s Rights Under the Due Process and Equal Protection Guaranteed under the Fourteenth Amendment were Violated.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
II. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE “SERIOUS QUESTION” STANDARD IS VIABLE AFTER <i>WINTER V. NATURAL RESOURCE DEFENSE COUNCIL</i>	8
A. The “Serious Question” Standard Provides a Level of Flexibility That Allows Courts to Use Their Own Discretion When Evaluating a Case.....	9
B. The “Serious Question” Standard is Closely Related to The Sliding Scale Approach, Which is Ultimately The Oldest And Most Established Method of Determining Whether Preliminary Relief Should Be Granted.....	10
1. Winter Does Not Explicitly State That it is Overruling The “Serious Question” Standard or The Sliding Scale Approach.....	10
C. The “Serious Question” Standard is a Variation of Both the Sliding-Scale Approach and the <i>Winter</i> Test, and the Facts of This Case Would Establish That a Preliminary Injunction is Appropriate Under All Three Standards	12
1. The Application of the “Serious Question” Standard And Sliding Scale Approach.....	12
2. Application of the Winter Test.....	15

III. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT DID NOT ERR IN DETERMINING THAT THE STATE OF LINCOLN VIOLATED THE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT BY PROHIBITING HORMONE BLOCKERS TO MINORS FOR THE USE OF TREATING GENDER DYSPHORIA	17
A. The Court Correctly Ruled That the Mariano’s Rights Under the Due Process Clause Were Violated.....	19
1. Parents Have a Fundamental Right to Parent Their Children in The Way They See Fit.....	20
B. The Court Correctly Ruled That the Mariano’s Rights Under the Equal Protection Clause Were Violated.....	21
1. The Classifications of Groups: Suspect Class, Quasi-Suspect Class or no Class.....	23
2. Since Transgender People are Considered a Quasi-Suspect Group, The Court Must Use a Heightened Scrutiny Review.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX A.....	29
APPENDIX B	32
APPENDIX C	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	9, 10, 11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S.C. 1731 (2020)	21, 26
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	21
<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	7
<i>Christian Louboutin S.A. v. Yves Saint Laurent Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr. Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	23
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	25
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Sch.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , Case No. 2:22-cv-184-LCB, 2022 WL 1521889 (N.D. Alabama)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. C. 2878 (2021)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	14
<i>Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Korematsu v. U.S.</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	21
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718, 724 (1982)	14
<i>Ne.Fla. Chapter of Ass'n of Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9, 11, 16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	21, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	7, 8, 11
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 304 U.S. 144, 154 (1938)	25
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	18, 19
<i>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	17
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	14

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 516 (1996)	14
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	21, 22
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	23, 24
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	passim
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	18, 19

STATUTES and FEDERAL RULES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WPATH Guidelines at 18.....	3
Jack L. Turban, MD, MHS1, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Legislation to Criminalize Gender-Affirming Medical Care for Transgender Youth</i> , 325 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 2251 (2021).....	13
Cagnacci, A., & Venier, M., <i>The Controversial History of Hormone Replacement Therapy</i> . 55 <i>Medicina</i> 602 (2019), https://doi.org/10.3390/medicina55090602	13, 14
<i>Psychiatric Comorbidity in Gender Dysphoric Adolescents</i> , 52 J. Child Psych. and Psychiatry 1195, 1202 (2011).....	18, 21
Selene C. Vázquez, <i>The Equal Protection Clause & Suspect Classification: Children of Undocumented Entrants</i> , 51 U. Miami Inter-Am. L. Rev. 63 (2020).....	17
<i>Doe v. Abbott</i> , Plaintiffs’ Original Petition and Application for Temporary Restraining Order, Temporary Injunction, Permanent Injunction, And Request for Declaratory Relief,	

[https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/doe v. abott - petition.pdf](https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/doe_v_abott_-_petition.pdf) (Mar. 1, 2022) [<https://perma.cc/TJ3T-ZZLX>].....22
